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Forwarding the Doubleday check.

23 7 12/27/1972 Letter To: Thomas Wakefield. From: Fred Fielding. 
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23 7 07/06/1972 Other Document Certification of a record by Edmund Brown, 
Secretary of State of California

23 7 07/03/1972 Memo Articles of Incorporation of the New Law 
Office Preservation, Inc. 5 pages.

23 7 n.d. Letter To: Mr. Eastman. From: John Dean. Re: Mrs. 
Seelye's Biography.

23 7 n.d. Other Document Amendment to the 2/26/71 agreement about 
Mrs. Nixon

23 7 04/19/1971 Memo To: Constance Stuart. From: John Dean. Re: 
Gloria Seelye Biography- Mrs. Nixon

23 7 03/30/1971 Letter To: John Dean. From: CM Vandeburg. 
Enclosing a copy of the contract between 
Prentice-Hall & Gloria Seelye.

23 7 04/13/1971 Memo To: John Dean. From: Constance Stuart. Re: 
Contract between Prentice-Hall & Gloria 
Seelye.
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23 7 02/26/1971 Other Document Contract between Prentice-Hall & Gloria 
Seelye. 4 pages.

23 7 04/21/1971 Memo To: John Dean. From: Constance Stuart. Re: 
Need for two additional clauses.

23 7 n.d. Other Document Poem: V.L.A (The Drop-Outs) by CM 
Vandeburg

23 7 04/15/1971 Letter To: Mrs. Nixon. From: Wilbur Eastman. Re: 
The Pat Nixon Story by Gloria Seelye

23 7 03/24/1971 Memo To: John Dean. From: Constance Stuart. Re: 
Contract negotiations with Prentice-Hall

23 7 02/23/1971 Letter To: CM Vandeburg. From: Constance Stuart. 
Re: Requests about Gloria Seelye's book 
about Mrs. Nixon. 2 pages.

23 7 01/29/1971 Letter To: John Dean. From: CM Vandeburg. Re: 
Negotiating an acceptable contract proposal. 
2 pages.
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23 7 01/27/1971 Letter To: CM Vandeburg. From: Gloria Seelye. 
Re: Clarification regarding the book on Mrs. 
Nixon.

23 7 n.d. Memo Handwritten notes on Eastman, Stuart, and 
Prentice-Hall.

23 7 01/27/1971 Letter To: John Dean. From: Gloria Seelye. Re: 
Mrs. Nixon Biography

23 7 01/18/1971 Letter To: John Dean. From: CM Vandeburg. Re: 
Receipt of authorization for the Gloria Seelye 
biographical work on Mrs. Nixon.

23 7 01/11/1971 Letter To: CM Vandeberg. From: John Dean. Re: 
Authorization for the Gloria Seelye 
biographical work on Mrs. Nixon.

23 7 01/11/1971 Letter To: Mrs. Seelye. From: John Dean. Re: 
Preparation and publication of biographical 
work on Mrs. Nixon.

23 7 01/11/1971 Memo To: Bob Haldeman. From: Constance Stuart. 
Re: Gloria Seelye's Book on Mrs. Nixon.

Friday, April 04, 2008 Page 4 of 4



I 

September 21, 1970 

Dear Mr. Fox: 

wish to ac1moVledge 'the receipt ot your 
let.ter dated septeber 17, 1970 end the 
enclosed check ~le in the amount. ot 
$4,500_00 to 'the order ot Richard M. Dixon. 

!hank you tor your assistance in this 
-.tter. 

John "'. Dean, In 
CouD8el to the Pre81dent 

Mr. J8118. A. Fox 
Doubleday & Company, Inc. 
m Park Avenue 
." York, New York 10017 



September 21, 1970 

As per our conversation of this date, I 8111 

torwanU.qg the Doub~ cheek pe;yable to 
the order of Richard M. H1xon 1n the UIOWlt 
of $4,500.00. As I awmt.100ed, the Pres1dent 
voulct like to send the .4,500.00 to the 
B1~ Graham Evangel1st1c Auoc1aUon, plus 
the $5.00 the Pree1dent borrowed from B1lly 
Graham when he was 1n '1'enneuee. Accordingly, 
would you please isaue .. personal check of 
the Pre.idem· 8 P!V&blew the Billy Gre.b8m 
EvangeUatic ANOO1aUon of $4,505 .00. 

'lb.ank you. 

With best reg&1'da, I am 

John W. Dean, III 
Counee1 to the President 

Mr. Prank DeMarco, Jr. 
Kalmb8eh, DeMarco, Knapp 

and Ch1ll1ngvorth 
611 Weat Sixth Street 
Lee Angeles, California 90017 

Enclosure 



Decembe.. 27, 1971 

Dea.. Mr. Wakefield I 

Pe.. our cODve...atlon, 1 am enclo.ia. the Warranty Deed 
coveriDI Lot. 11 and 12 of the Cape Florida SubdlvbioD 
which ha. been esacutM by the Pre.ideat aad Mr•• Nixon. 

Plea.e let melmow 11 you have any que.tlon. re,ardin. 
thb lD.trument, 01' l1 ..e can be 01 further a ••i.tance. 

Thank you. 

SlDcerely, 

Fred F. Fleldln.
 
A••oclate Coun••l to the
 

Pr••ldent
 

Thoma. H. Wakefield, E.q. 
WakefteW, Hewitt It Web.ter 
150 S. E. Secocd Stree' - Suite ZU 
Miami. Florida 33131 



W.lIANTY DUD 
STATUTORY RAMeo FORM S (PHOTOI 
F. S.•".02 

this ~ndcnturc,
 
".. 

l'Jaclc lliis v~ .... clay 0/ Decemb er . A. D. 1972, 13dween 
RICHARD M. NIXON, joined by PATRICIA R. NIXON, his wife
 

District of
 
of 1'1i¥i~P5'~~ Washington ,in theJ8m<lXmColumbia ' part ies of the first part, and 

WILLIAM E. GRIFFIN 

of the Counly of Westchester, in the State of New York , whose post office address is 

305 South Broadway, Yonkers, New York 10701 

part y of the second part, 

~itnessdh, That the said part i es of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum of 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - TEN ($10. 00) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Dollars, 
to them in hand paid by the said part y of the second part. the receipt whereof is hereby acknowl­
edged. 'lQve granted, bargained, and soleI to the said part y of the second part. his heirs 
and assigns forever. the following described land, situate. and being in the County of Dade 
State 0/ Florida . to-wit: 

Lots 11 and 12, in Block 8, of CAPE FLORIDA 
SUBDIVISION, SECTION THREE, according to the 
Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 79, at 
page 64, of the Public Records of Dade County, 
Florida. 

Subject to restrictions, limitations and ease­
ments of record, including deed restrictions 
dated May 31, 1960, recorded on June 20, 1960, 
under Clerk's File No. 60R-11473, Dade County, 
Public Records. 

And the said part i es of the first part do , hereby fully warrant the title to said land. and will defend the 
same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever. 

In Uitness ltthereof, The said part ies of the first part ha ve 'lereunto set thei r 
hand s and seal s the day and year first above written. 

Signed, sealed and delivered in lhe presence of: 

~~ ·0 • ,~ /

,pa:-t"rt'cia:"'R'~"'N"ix'on"""~ 
~~~~~N~ WASHINGTON } 
~~~~x DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me. an 

officer duly authorized in the State aforesaid and in the County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, personally appeared 

Richard M. Nixon and Patricia R. Nixon, his wife, 
to me known to be the perSOll S described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and they acknowledged 

before me that they f'xecuted the same. ~ 

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this J1 --- day of 

December A. D. 19 72. 

(\..9.. \ 

My commission expires: 

~f:t; . 
. . 

..
~UliC 

'/7":f IWlfII/l/m/ I'I'l(ltIml by: 
This Ins rurnont \V,1'; prep':Irf'<1 hy:

Ittltlrr'lf THOMAS H. W!i>';f' Ii II), t\llollWY 

'vV A. K ~ , l! I I). I!! ,// .. ~ j '. I,'.: I I 1 t rI 
J .. ' 



DIIr :
 

8 ••• 1 ..,.... tile _.__
 .....will.,. •••a ,.. ......
 
lIdJlt, I ... , __ at_.. tolellDne.. 
I __ III -'I. 11M KalIDIIIata ..,
 
a.._.8'11 ......... to prl.lrn
 
UIlI ... law CIftw.
 

___ U? J ,.-:, ,.,
_.., .... _18 .. , ,"_.11. 
..........7.· ......,
......,. 

R_ar.r••
 
......,to 
.... ~Id••t 

..... 111ft.,... ClMltlalr............
.......
 
lfOl PI 5. W. 
"""",,0. c. .... 

~ willa lBeomblg to Jolm Deaa -- JoIa: I do recoplze 
. SOIDe of tile .... lIut deatt IaIow UJtIdaI ..t tile plaa. 
Do ,.? Or.aPe Herb KalIDbacIa does. 

BMW:•• 



MARION EDWYN HARRISON 

ERNEST GENE REEVES 

ROBERT ~. SAGLE 

MYRON SOlTER 

CHARLES EMM ET LUCEY 

LAW OFFICES 

REEVES & HARRISON 
SUITE SOO
 

1701 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE. N. W.
 

WASH INGTON, D. C. 20006
 

TELEPHONE 202 298-9030
 

TELEX 440376 CROK
 

CABLE "REEVLAW"
 

July 26, 1972 

Miss Rose Mary Woods 
Secretary to the President 
The White House 
Washington, D.C. 

Dear Rose: 

The Articles of Incorporation of ~pe 

Office Preservation, Inc., were filed 
on July 3, 1972. 

Nixon Law 
in Sacramento 

George Rochester has asked me to be of assistance 
in obtaining a possible exemption as a non-profit 
organization. 

Enclosed is a copy of the Articles. Please let me 
know if any of the names of the incorporators are 
known to you and also whether there is any objection 
to the corporation receiving an exemption as a non­
profit corporation. 

Cordially, 

Murray M. Chotiner 

MMC :bh 
Enclosure 

OF COUNSEL
 

MURRAY M.CHOTINER
 



(.;~ffiB============::::;.====~===:-===========-==== ~ 

OFFICE OF THE
 
SECRETARY OF STATE
 

I, EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Secretary of State of the State of California, hereby 
certify: 

That the annexed transcript has been compared with the RECORD on file in this 
office, of which it purports to be a copy, and that same is full, true and correct. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I execute 
this certificate and affix the Great 
Seal of the State of California this 

JUL 6 1972 

Secretary of State 

001,=============-===== ==-,==-c=,,-====:::=-====-B 
SEC/STATE FORM CE.7 (REV. 1.71) <D.6. 0 •• 

I
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E::[\J DORSEB 

F I LED
ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION in thf' offi-::e of the Secretory o~ State • 

of ,!- . S~:11e of C=li;C'·r'~:J 

OF JUL - 3 1972 

THE NIXON LAW OFFICE PRESERVATION, INC. EDMUND G. BIIOWN Jr., Secretary cf 3':.:!& 
By RALPH R. MARTIG 

Deputy 

The undersigned citizens of the United States desiring to form a non­

profit corporation under the non-prof~t corporation laws of the State of 

California, do hereby certify: 

I.
 

The name of the corporation shall be The Nixon Law Office Preservation,
 

Inc. This is a non-profit corporation organi~ed under and for the general 

purposes pursuant to and is subject to all the provisions of Part 1 of 

Division 2 of Title 1 of the Corporations Code of the State of California. 

II. 

The principal office for the transaction of the business of this non­

profit corporation is located in the County of Orange, State of California. 

III. 

The specific and primary purpose for which this corporation is formed 

is to solicit donations from individuals, groups and organizations for the 

acquisition and restoration of the building at 135 W. La Habra Boulevard, 

La Habra, California, wherein Richard M. Nixon practiced law at the inception 

of his legal and political career; that from the receipts of said donations 

and contributions, in specie and properties, both real and personal, to receive 

property by devise or bequest, and to expend said donations and contributions 

to purchase said building wherein Mr. Nixon's .office was located, for the 

maintenance and upkeep of said building, and to perpetuate the said building 

as a California historical landmark. 

IV. 

In addition to the primary purposes the corporation shall have the fo1­

lowing general purposes and powers: 

1. To have and exercise all rights and powers conferred on non-profit 

corporations under the laws of the State of California, including the power 

to contract, sue and be sued, rent part of the said building to non-profit 

-1­



organizations such as the La Habra area Chamber of Commerce and other histor­

ical associations or organizations, and to receive, hold, administer, and 

expend funds and property insofar as will qualify it as an exempt corporation 

under Internal Revenue Code, Section 501 (c) (3), including for such purposes 

the making of distr~butions of funds received to purchase, perpetuate and 

maintain the building specifically described for the advancement of educa­

tional purposes relevant to career of Richard M. Nixon that is beneficial to 

the public. Notwithstanding any of the above statements of purposes and 

powers, this corporation shall not, except in an insubstantial degree, engage 

in any activities or exercise any powers that.p~e not in furtherance of the 

primary purposes of this corporation. 

2. No part of the net earnings, properties, or assets of this corpo­

ration, upon dissolution or otherwise, shall inure to the benefit of any 

private person or indiv~dual, or to any member of this corporation and, upon 

liquidation or dissolution, all benefits and assets of this corporation 

remaining after paying or providing for the payment of all debts and obliga­

tions of this corporation, shall be distributed and paid over to such fund, 

foundation or corporation organized and operated for charitable, educational, 

religious, or scientific purposes as the Board of Trustees shall determine and 

as shall, at the time, qualify as an exempt organization or organizations 

under Section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or as the same may be 

amended as the Board of Trustees shall determine. Any of said assets not so 

disposed of shall be disposed of by the Superior Court of the State of 

California, for the County of Orange, California, for such purposes or by such 

organizations as said Court shall determine which are organized and operated 

exclusively for such purposes. 

3. This corporation shall not, as a substantial part of its activities, 

carry on propaganda or attempt to influence legislation•. This corporation 

shall not participate in or intervene in (including the publishing or distribu­

ting of statements) any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for 

public office. 

v. 

The powers of this corporation shall be exercised, its properties con­

-2­



trolled, and its affairs conducted by a Board to be known as the Board of 

Trustees; the number of trustees in this corporation shall be ten (10); the 

number of trustees herein provided for may be changed by a by-law duly adopted 

by the members; and ex officio members may be provided for by by-laws duly 

adopted by the Board of T~ustees. 

1. The persons who are trustees of the corporation shall constitute its 

membership. If a trustee resigns or is removed, his membership in the corpo­

ration ceases. 

2. In addition, this corporation shall have ~~ officio membership 

distinct from the Board of Trustees who shall become such ex officio members 

by their donations, contributions, and gifts to this corporation to carry out 

the primary purposes aforestated of this corporation. Whatever qualifications 

are the rights and privileges of said ex officio members shall be set forth in 

the by-laws. 

3. The names and addresses of the persons who are the initial trustees 

of the corporation are as follows: 

NAME	 ADDRESS 

J.	 W. BURCH 201 N. Harbor Boulevard 
La Habra, Calif. 90631 

ESTHER CRAMER	 600 Linden Lane
 
La Habra, Calif. 90631
 

WARREN KRAFT	 500 N. Walnut Street
 
La Habra, Calif. 90631
 

LOIS LUNDBERG	 1341 Carmela Lane 
La Habra, Calif. 90631 

ROBERT J. PHILLIPS	 205 W. Whittier Boulevard 
La Habra, Calif. 90631 

GARRY PRENDIVILLE	 205 W. Whittier Boulevard 
La Habra, Calif. 90631 

WILLIAM H. ROBERTS	 135 W. La Habra Boulevard 
La Habra, Calif. 90631 

GEO. W. ROCHESTER	 111 W. La Habra Boulevard 
La Habra, Calif. 90631 

FORREST S. WARNER	 1240 W. La Habra Boulevard 
La Habra, Calif. 90631 

KARL	 WRAY 600 S. Palm Street 
La Habra, Calif. 90631 

-3­



Wet the undersigned t constituting the inc?rporatorsof this corporation 

and including all the persons named herein as the first trustees for the 

purpose of forming the non-profit corporation under the laws of the State of 

California t have instituted these Articles of Incorporation this 12th day of 

May 1972.t 

L WRAY 

..,-. WILLIAM H. ROBERTS 

~ 

-4­
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
) 5S 

COUNTY OF ORANGE ) 

On this 12th day of ___M~a~y , 1972, before me, GEORGE W. ROCHESTER, a 

Notary Public for the State of California, personally appeared J. W. BURCH, 

ESTHER CRAMER, WARREN KRAFT, LOIS LUNDBERG, ROBERT J. PHILLIPS, GARRY 

PRENDIVILLE, WILLIAM H. ROBERTS, FORREST S. WARNER, and KARL WRAY, known 

to me to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within Articles of 

Incorporation, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official 

seal on the day and year first above WTitten~ 

(SEAL) 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
) 55 

COUNTY OF ORANGE ) 

On this 15th day of M~a.y , 1972, before me, GERTRUDE L. DOSS, a Notary 

Public for the State of California, personally appeared GEO. W. ROCHESTER, 

known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within Articles 

of Incorporation, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official 

seal on the day and year first above written. 

(SEAL)
 
NOTARY PUBLIC....... .
~:~~8 OffiCIAL SEAL •: ~:~;i>.. GERTRUDE L. DOSS : 

• ., L' ·r ,': "or"il~ PI/ALIC - CALIfORNIA: · '.' .• .;~.' "/ PI.I".CWAL O. f ICE IN •',' '. . 
• '.- llHM<;;l COvl'OlY • 

: My Com:nis~icl\ Explfes I:.ay I~. 1975 : 



Dear Mr. Eastman:
 

Mrs. Nixon has asked me to express to you her pleasure at
 

the progress of the project of Mrs. Gloria Seelye's biography.
 

She is eager to see the book in final form and looks forward
 

to its appearance o';'e shelves of bookstores around the country.
 

~-I' When she began to work with Mrs. Seelye on the volume, Mrs. 

Nixon did so on the basis of certain fairly explicit under standings 

~	 in order to protect the integrity of her contribution to the work. 

One of these was that the "First Lady have final approval over 

the book and any subsidiary uses made of it. 

In entering into a contract with Prentice-Hall Mrs. Seelye omitted 

to include any of the above protections - which Mrs. Nixon is con­

fident she will almost surely not need in light of her confidence 

in the artistic and business judgments of both your distinguished 

organization and the authoress. However, we;as lawyer)would 

prefer a full clarification of those understandings, as a way of 

we o~;-\- .::t:b 
preparing for contingencies whic~all ~never~ arise. 

We hope that the attached clause would be agreeable to you and 

Mrs. Seelye as an amendment to your Agreement of February 26, 

1971. If you have any questions or problems please contact me at 



once so that this matter can be handled with the greate st 

dispatch and the amending clause can be signed by all 

concerned without delay. 

Sincerely, 

John W. Dean, III 
Counsel to the President 

Wilbur F. Eastman, Jr. 
President 
Trade Book Division 
Prentice-Hall, Inc. 
Englewood Cliffs, New J 2rsey 07632 



The Publisher shall neither publishmr cause to be published 

or otherwise released, printed, exhibited, or displayed in 

6.....,any .. condensation, treatment, abridgement, version, 

adaptation, language or in an,other form or representation in 

\'(\ ~\~\~f'C-Q. 
any medium of expression now I!II ~~ d or to be developed at 

any future time during the life of the Agreement, without the 

express written authorization of Mrs. Patricia Nixon, who at 

all times hereafter shall be considered a party to the Agreement 

to the extent that she $lall have full power to enforce any stipulation 

or part contained therein, nor shall the "Publisher cause to enter 

into any contract or agreement, written or oral, concerning any 

use or future use without similar written authorization, of the~ 

unpublished work tentatively entitled II The Pat Nixon Story,' .. 

Neither shall any advertising mentioning or referring to the 

work or Mrs. Nixon! s name _be used in anfay for any purpose 

without similar written authorization. 



Aprl119. 1971 

WEWOaANDUM Foa.	 CONSTANCE STUAIlT 

FROMa	 JOHN DEAN 

SUBJECT,	 Gloria S••ly. Bio.r.phy • 
Mra. NixOB 

Aa you will rec:a1l. w d to Irut Wr.. S••lye 
a.tIlol'iaatloa to pl'epare a blOiraphlcal work about 
1I41'a. Nboa. ."bJect to M,.a. NIsoa'. ript to appl'oval 
of tile co.tnct with the pUllahel' ... of the ftDal text 
..el form of th. lIook. 1 .... ev•• RlI.at" that til. 
detalll of til. a8tho..iuttoa coW. be embOctletl ia the 
co.tract with tIM pa1aUalaer. 

Ualol'buIately. a. yotl win a•• lrom the attach". Mra. 
S••lye baa 88tel'ed late aD a.....meat with the poblhher 
wltho1lt our prio.. approval. aIl4l til. cOIltr.et ••a DOt 
r.'.rYe aay nlht. of approftl by Mr.. HbrOll a. to the 
final text aafl IGrID 01 the book. 

I tbiDk tbat it will DOW 1M Dec••eary to have tid. cODtract 
am....cl. to l"eqalre tbat the plbU.her fI ...t obtain );(,.•• 
Nlxoa'. wrlttea app..OftllMfol'e pablhhial the book. Thia 
h, of eoe..a., a touchy altuatloa aM I woalcl appreciate 
yOU' tbouaht. GIl the 1M.t way to approach Y .... Seelye to 
eli.w•• till., before coatactiDa V......... 01' Pre.t:lce.HaU. 

JWD:FFF:bav 



VANDEBUR6 • LINKLETTER ASSOCIATES 
1800 AVENUE OF THE STARS, GATEWAY EAST, SUITE 208 LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067 (213) 879-4040 

March 30, 1971 

Mr. John W. Dean 
Counsel to the President 
The White House 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Mr. Dean: 

For your records, we are enclosing a copy of the contract 
consummated between Prentice-Hall, Inc. and Gloria 
Seelye, for her book on the life of Mrs. Nixon. 

I am sure I speak for Prentice-Hall and Mrs. Seelye in 
expres sing our warm thanks for your cooperation. 

We expect to be sending you an advance copy of "Dere 
Mr. President," within the next two weeks. 

Cordially, 
-------' 

~.
c.M.van~ 

cc: W. F. Eastman' 
G.W. Seelye 



MEMORANDUM
 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

April 13, 1971 

MEMORANDUM TO JOHN DEAN 

FROM: C~1~TUART 

I understand that the contract between Gloria Seelye and Prentis-Hall 
has corne into your office. What was your reaction and may I have a copy 
at your convenience? 



/,------ ­

~ 
/ / 

§ 

GREE::M.:ENT 
made this 2:' day of r~bt'~n' ,1971 ' between 

("AUTHOR")r.. ':, . (" I"".~ 'C'l. \" ... > I " e, ,- ~, ,~. 
~&s~ :rcrctr't;s's- is' """' .........,,'v .. ,,' "" 

1'~ ~-: t~, ,..'",,1'''' ,," Z' ,','""". ,,~ ,.) 'r.> ...... ,":'\,~, 

and PRENTICE-HAL~~-;i'~6::~~·~~f>iiSi-cjf.K~;~-:t~r~~O 
Route 9W, Englewood Cliffs New jersey 07632 

1, The AUTHOR grdnts to the PUI3L1SHER the exclusive right to publish in the 
English Idnguage in book form in the United States of America, its territories 

GRANTOF 
RIGHTS 

and possessions, Canada, and the Republic of the Philippines " '. • t> 
~(J. tarOU'~~-. 

the wcrld. 
an unpublished work tentatively entitled "'rAe I~t 1\!40~ Z~T" 

and also the exclusive subsididry rightS listed in paragraph 5 below during the 
full term of copyright and all renewals or extensions thereof. 

COPYRIGHT
 2. The PUBLISHER shall hdve the exclusive right to tdke out copyright of the 
work in the United States of America and in such other countries as may be 
covered by this agreement in the name of 

the AU'tSOR 
The AUTHOR Will, upon the PUBLISHER'S request, do all acts necessary to effect 
and protect the copyright and renewals or extensions thereof. 

3. The manuscript, containing about 0 '"'\"" words or their equiva­
lent, will be delivered in duplicate by th~ ~8YJ~OR to the PUBLISHER in final 

form and content acceptable to the PUBLISHER by Ocbbu 1. ,19n 
4. When the manuscript has been accepted and approved for publication by 
the PUBLISHER and is ready for publication, it will be published at the PUB­
LISHER'S own expense. The PUBLISHER will pay the AUTHOR royalties from 

its sale of the published work, said royalties to be computed and shown sep­
arately, as follows: 

(1)	 on copies of the reguldr trdde edition (other than sales falling within (2) 

through (6) below), lr.~ ~~ .""_ ..~ _ fC ,(",,"\1'\ ~_ • ....,~~, 1~._0l 
. \olIO .... ~ Ul"st "'. ",U", C'Op~S SO£.Ci; ....~.. 

of the MZt $_0.00 rop1es alJ1d; l1t."'\d lS~ of all OO~~ soLi 
~ ... ~Y41ue3 will ba ba~e\.~ ~ thOtetaU li4ltprice 
of the boolc. .. 

(2)	 on books and sheets for export outSide the United States, 10% of actual 
cash received by the PUI3L1SHER. 

(3)	 on copies sold at a discount of fifty per cent or higher from the list price 
of the regular trade edition, 

10% (if ilCt~l c~sh n,ce1~ bl the 
(M:tftJt~old by the PUBLISHER direct to the consumer through coupon 

a(J~~r~slng,·radioor television advertising, direct-by-mail circularization, 
house-to-house solicitation, through any of the PUBLISHER'S book club 
divisions or institutes, or by the PUI3L1SHER'S salesmen, 5% of the actual 
cash received by the PUBLISHER. 

(5)	 on copies of a reprint edition issued by the PUBLISHER at a retail price 
of two-thirds or less of the oril:)inal retail price, -10% of the actual cash 
received by the PUBLISHER. 

(6)	 On copies sold as overstock at a reduced price, 10% of the actual cash 
received by the PUBLISHER after deducting all manufacturing costs, 



OTHER	 5. The exclusive subsicJlclry rights referred to in f1aragrJph 1 are !l,'reoy defined 

RIGHTS	 to include the rights enuillerclted below and the proceeds from the sale or
 
license thereof are to be shared by the AUTHOR and PUBLlS~IEI\ in the per­

centages indicated:
 

To Author [0 Publisher 
(1)	 Digest, abridgment, condcnscltion, an­

thology, selection, or novelty use 50% 50% 
(2)	 Second serializcltlon ,wd syndic.Ition (in­

cluding reproduction in compilations­
magazines, newspclpers, or books) 50% 50% 

(3)	 Book clubs or similar organizations 50% 50% 
(4)	 Reprint (including microfilm) edition 

through another publisher 
(5)	 First serialization in North America 
(6)	 The right to sell or license throughout the 

world: G·~ 

(a)	 Motion Picture bti. % of Net l' % of Net 

(b)	 Dramatic % of Net ~~ % of NetGU 
.. % of Net(c)	 Radio % of Net

60
(d)	 Television % of Net 4<) % of Net 

(7) The right to sell or license Mechanic'fi,O 40 
%	 of Net % of NetRendition and/or Recording 

(8)	 The right to sell or license translation an40 ~Q 
foreign l.Inguage publication .•• % of Net % of Net 

(9)	 The right to sell or license publication 
rights in: 60 
(a)	 United Kingdom-Book Rights 60 % of Net 40 % of Net 

First Serialization 6u % of Net 4C % of Net 
(b)	 British Commonwealth (exclusive of 

Canada) -Book Rights 6t' % of Net 4G % of Net 
First Serialization % of Net % of Net 

(c)	 Other foreign countries (in English){)O 1,1:0 
Book Rights 60 % of Net 40 % of Net 

First Serialization % of Net % of Net 

The use of the words "of Net" in (6) through (9) indiCates that it may be neces­'\V'~(\l(~	 sary to employ agents to make certain of these sales, and that commissions paid
INrtLAt: m:u.J ~	 to such agents shall be deducted first before the proceeds are divided between
 

the PUBLISHER and the AUTHOR.
 

PAYMENTS	 6. The PUBLISHER will render semi-annual reports of the sale of the work
 
during March and September of each year, covering the six months' period
 
ending the prior December 31 and June 30th, respectively, of edch year, and
 
at the time of rendering such statement will make settlement for any balance
 
shown to be due. With respect to monies due the AUTHOR as book royalties,
 
the PUBLISHER m.IY withhold 10% thereof as a reserve against possible returns,
 
but such right to withhold shall termindte with respect to the period ending
 

att.rWBllBlU)ft' ~~~~YUladvmLtiJt~¥m';;Ll'01 ~Q. Wi) 

to tI'4/,UmOR 8S follows: $3.0Utl upon 1:.010 ~1W~ oi til~ 
Agreement;$2,CQO when ¢.ne-~.alf Uw ~.an;'::;-=dpt ha~ b.t:en 4CCCpted 

by tho publisher1 and $.z,C~Q when the ccmpl¢ta ~ final rUa=1iJ­
acr1;it acceptable to ~ p-..mUs,.'ler in fam~ ~t'ilef ar."d con~ot brl.. 
beoc received by the ptt~li~her; rrovid~ f ~V~, ~ pu.elur.€Jr 
may retain for ita own a.:c'O...m-: t..'a f::st S€ f O~ e~f~Ls~ d".le the 
AiJmOr{~ W1~k.« (Q.e ~ala of this &~O$mcult. 

AUTHOR'S 7. The manuscript in duplicate to he delivered by the AUTHOR to the PUB­

CHANGES LISHER shall be ill typewriting in proper form for use .IS copy for the printer, 
and shall he in such form and content .IS the AUTHOR and PUBLISHER are 
willing to have it appear in print. The AUTHOR agrees to read, if or when sub­
mitted, and within fourteen (14) ddys of the receipt thereof to return to the 
PUBLISHER, the galley and page proofs of the work. If the AUTHOR fails to 
return the proofs within the period afores.Iid, the PUBLISHER shall have the 

; 4&4% :;;;w J:W ' • liP" 



MATTER 
SUPPLIEDEY 
AUTHOR 

AUTHOR'S 
VVARRANTY 

DELIVERY 

COPYRIGHTED 
MATERIAL 

PUBLISHING 
DETAILS 

FREE COPIES 

TERMINATION 
AND 
REVERSION 
OF RIGHTS 

right to publish lhe work JS ~ul)milted. The AUTIIOR shall p,ly, or Jt the PUB­
LISHER'S option h,lVC (h,lrged agaillsi the AUTHOR, the Jmounl of exrense 
incurred by the PUSlISllER IWLllIse of chdnges Jnd/or Jdditions other than 
corrections oj printer's l'rrors made in Jnd to the text by the AUTIIOR in excess 
of ten per cent ('10%) oj the originJI cost oj composition; JncJ the AUTHOR 
shall pay in full for any corrections in the pl,lles which he requires or which 
are necessary for the correction of his actu,ll errors (excluding printer's errors) 
after the plates have been made in conformity with the laq page proof as 
corrected by the AUTHOR. 

8. The AUTHOR will ~upply with the mJnuscript J rretace or foreword, if 
any; table of contents; ,lilt! when requested by the PUBLISHER all photographs, 
drawings, art work, charts, index, chagrams, forms and illustrJtions; if the 
AUTHOR shdll fail to do so, the PUBLISHER shall have the right to supply said 
photogr<lphs, dr<lwings, .Ht work, charts, index, diagrams, forms Jnd illustra­
tions and charge the cost thereof Jgainst any sums that mJy accrue to the 
AUTHOR under the terms oj this agreement. 

9. The AUTHOR warrJnts that he is the sole author of the work Jnd the sale 
owner of the rights granted to the PUBLISHER hereunder; that he hJS full power 
and full authority to copyright the work and to make this agreement; that the 
work does not infringe Jny copyright, violate any property rights, or contain any 
scandalous, libelous or unlawful mJtter. The AUTHOR will indemnify, and hold 
harmless the PUBLISHER against Jil claims, demands, suits, actions, losses, costs, 
damages, attorneys' fees and expenses "that the PUBLISHER may sustain or incur 
by reason oOf any breach or alleged breach of any of the foregoing warrJnties, 
and until such claim, demand or suit has been settled or withdrawn, the PUB­
LISHER may withhold any sums due the AUTHOR hereunder. The provisions of 
this paragraph shall survive the termination of this Jgreement. 

10. The AUTHOR agrees that the manuscript of the work shall be delivered 
to the PUBLISHER by the date provided in Paragraph 3; if by reason of the 
AUTHOR'S death or otherwise the manuscript in final form and acceptable to 
the PUBLISHER shall not have been delivered within ninety (90) days after said 
date, the PUBLISHER may terminate this agreement and thereupon all monies 
paid to the AUTHOR pursuant to this agreement shall be repaid to the PUB­
LISHER. In the event that the AUTHOR fails to repay the PUBLISHER in full all 
monies owing to the PUBLISHER pursuant to this agreement, the PUBLISHER 
shall retain for its own account monies due the AUTHOR under the terms of 
all other publishing agreements between the AUTHOR and PUBLISHER until 
the amount so retained equals the amount owing to the PUBLISHER under 
this agreement. 

11. The work shall contain no material from other copyrighted works without 
the written consent of the owner of such copyrighted material. Such written 
consent shall be ob,tained by the AUTHOR and filed with the PUBLISHER. 

12. The PUBLISHER shilll have the right: (1) to publish the work in such style as 
it deems best suited to the sale of the work; (2) to fiX or alter the prices at 
which the work shall be sold; (3) to determine the method and means oj 
advertising, publicizing, and selling the work, the number and destination of 
free copies, and all other publishing details, including the number of copies 
to be printed, if from plates or type or by other process, date of publishing, 
form, style, size, type, paper to be used, and like details. 

13. The PUBLISHER will furnish six copies of the published work to the 
AUTHOR without charge. Should the AUTHOR desire additional copies for his 
own use, they shall be supplied at a 40% discount from the retail trade price. 

14. If the work shall go out of print and off sale for six (6) months in ail editions, 
including reprints, whether under the imprint of the PUBLISHER or another 
imprint, and if thereafter, after written notification from the AUTHOR, the 
PUBLISHER shall fail to place the work in print and on sale within six (6) months 
from the date of receipt of such notification (unless such failure is due to cir­
cumstances beyond the control of the PUBLISHER), then this agreement shall 
terminate and all of the rights granted to the PUBLISHER hereunder shall revert 
to the AUTHOR. The AUTHOR shall have the right for thirty (30) days after such 



termin<llion to purch<lse the pl<ltes, if any, of the work at one-hdlf the origin<ll 
cost of composition and pl,lting, and <lny remaining copies or sheets of the 
work at the manufacturing cost, all F.O,[~, point of shipment. If ihe AUTHOR 
fails to purchase, as aforesaid, the rU[~L1StIER may dispose of all such plates, 
copies ,md sheets without further li,lbility for royalties, 

COMPETING 
-VVORK 

OPTION 

If'
t: ... 

(LlU, 'i: I (~ 
J ".".,--'~' -­

v 11',zInAI, ~ 

AGENT 

CHANGES 

CONSTRUCTION, 
HEIRS 

15, The AUTHOR agrees th,lt, during the term of this agreement, he will not
 
contrdct to publish or furnish to any other publisher for sale or trade, or other­

wise, dny work upon the s,lIne subject that shall conflict with the sale of the
 
work herein specified,
 

16. The ~Q)\.~~s the PUBLISHER the option to publish his next two
 
works of ~ upon the same terms as those
 
contained in this dgreement. The option, however, will not dpply to the second
 
of such two works if not exercised by the PUBLISHER with respect to the first.
 
The options mdy be exercised by the PUBLISHER by written notice to the
 
AUTHOR of its election to publish, given within 60 days after receipt of the
 
complete and final manuscripts of such works, If any such work is less than
 
50,000 words, however, the PUBLISHER may reject such work without forfeit ­

ing any oJ its options hereunder,
 

17, The AUTHOR hereby duthorizes his dgent Vandiil.bur"\J-..;J.r.ikletter 
Aaaoe1&m~, Sulfa 206, 1800 A'\It;~u.t': c! iliC' Zbt&. 1.c*~sk$. 
CoUfocnia Sf:'W61 
to collect dnd receive all sums of money pdy,lble to him under the terms of this 
agreement dnd declares th,lt the receipt by the said agent shall be a good and 
valid dischdrge in respect thereof, ,mel the s,lid dgent is hereby empowered to 
act on behdlf of the AUTHOR in all mdtters arising out of this agreement; said 
authorization shdll continue in eitect unless and until the PUBLISHER shall be 
otherwise instructed in writing by the AUTHOR, 

18, This dgreement shdll not be subject to change, modification or discharge 
in whole or in pMt except by written instrument signed by the AUTHOR and 
an officer of the PUBLISHER, 

19, This agreement shall be construed and interpreted according to the laws 
of the State of New York, and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit 
of the parties hereto, the heirs, executors, administrators and assigns of the 
AUTHOR, and the successors and assigns of the PUBLISHER, but no assignment 
shall be binding on either of the parties without the written consent of the other, 

I ... ' . .... 

Author
 

Social Security No. ~~I·,-,.~__-:J_'_"_---'---1'_-, .':' L/
 

;' 
/ 



MEMORANDUM
 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

April 21, 1971 

~ 

MEMORANDUJ/'0,JOHN DEAN 

FROM: comfrANt" ).(UART 

~ 
/ 

I had a nice long chat with Gloria Seelye last night. I told her that 
we thought we needed two additional clauses (l) saying Mrs. Nixon 
has right of approval of the manuscript and (2) Mrs. Nixon had 
right of approval on any subsequent use of material. 

Gloria explains that point number two is exactly what the copyright 
clause is about. They asked us if the book shouldn't be copyrighted 
in Mrs. Nixon's name, and we said no; therefore as it stands now 
Gloria Seelye has the right to determine sUbse.9-,:ent use. 

Gloria is perfectly amenable to any "P. S. II we would like to add to 
the contract. She said she would call Clyde Vandenberg and tell him 
to expect a call from you. I told Gloria not to say anything else, but 
to I'let the men handle it". She probably will fill Clyde in chapter and 
verse, anyway. 

She also tells me that she has four chapters completed and that they 
have gone to her editor. Once the editor has looked them over, they 
will be submitted to Mrs. Nixon for her approval. 

Gloria is quite confident that she can meet her October 1 deadline. 

Added notes: Bill Eastman was at church on Sunday, and he and I 
pas sed a few pleasantries. Gloria will probably be corning to 
Washington the first week in June to talk to some more people and 
cover the wedding. We can talk to her at that time. 

It still might be a good idea for ,you, and I to sit down with Bill East­
man at some point. 

Call me after the talk to Clyde and let me know how it went. 

P. S. I think publisher should furnish complementary copies to Mrs. 
Nixon -- article 13 - free copies. 
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.VANDEBUR6 • LINKLETTER ASSOCIATES 
1800 ,«ENUE OF THE STARS, GATEWAY fAST, SUITE 208 • LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067 • (213) 171-4040 

New Address: 

Telephone: 

Effective: 

Principals: 

. ~~------ ---~----~-----._---_._._--

V. L. A. 

(THE DROP-OUTS) 

Take note of this log
 
From refugee drop-outs,
 

Fleeing from the smog - ­

Call us VIA cop-outs!
 

Here announcing our removal
 
Up to coastal Malibu,
 

With some hope of approval
 
And applause from you.
 

And hence this salutation,
 
Costing us a dim~oI.
 

To mark our new location
 
In a better clime, 

With a view of the ocean
 
From Heathercliff rough,
 

And whale pods in motion
 
Passing Point Dume' bluff
 

Where we, as ten percenters,
 
Will host with delight
 

Both pUbl1sherdissenters
 
And writers, when right.
 

C. M. Vandebur~ 

29229 Heathercliff Road
 
Suite #10 "
 
Pt. Dume'
 
Malibu, California 90265
 

213/457-2559 

June 21, 1971 

C. M. Vandeburg
 
Art Linkletter
 
Gerard Q. Decker
 
Gweneth Hill Deck.er
 

---------------------~---------~ 
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ENGLEWOOD CLIFFS, NEW JERSEY 

07632 

WILBUR F. EASTMAN, JR. N. J. 201- 947-1000 

PRESIDENT CABLE: PREN HALL, ENG LEWQQDCLI FFSNJ 

TRADE BOOK DIVISION 

Harch 15, 1971 

Mrs. Nixon 
The \·Jhite House 
\lashington, D.C. 20500 

My dear Mrs. Nixon: 

Permit me to tell you how happy we are at Prentice-Hall to know we 
shall be publishing THE PAT NIXON STORY by Mrs. Gloria Seelye dur­
ing the spring of next year. 

I know Mrs. Seelye is most grateful for your help and cooperation 
in connection with her writing, and I should like to express our 
gratitude also. 

We look forward to the book with great anticipation. 

Cordially, 

\.JFE:eec 



March Z9, 1971 

MEMORANDUM FORs CONSTANCE STUART 

FROM, JOHN DEAN 

SUBJECTs Gloria S..ly. BIolraphx • Mr.. NixoD 

10 r ••poll•• to aD inquiry prompt•• by the Prentlc.-Han 
l.tt.r to Mr.. NiaOll, we ••1'. today aclvi.ed by C1yel. 
VuclelNrg that Mr•• S••ly. had alr.ady eatered into a 
cODtract with PreJltic.-HaU.to ptbU.h the biolraphy of 
Mr•• Nixon. VadelNrl aalel h. had a ••wn•• Mr•• Seely. 
had elMred thia with •• , and h ••&1 a copy of the 
alr••m.llt for our review. 

A. you wUI r.call, the la.t word w. had from Vandebura­
Linkl.tt.r wa. that they w.r. D.sotiatill. with Pr.ntic.-Hall 
lor "aD acceptable contract propo..l for .ubmh.ioD to" 
Mr.. S••ly. anel m., azul po••eI ••••ra1 qu••tlon. to which you 
....poaeled Oil F.bruary 23. I ha4 a telephon. call from the 
Pr••iclent of Prentic.-Hall, who aelvl••d that h....... comin.1 to 
Wa.hln.toD an4 cl••lr.4 to meet with 11., lNt h.ard aothlDI 
th.reaft.r UDtil the l.tt.r to Mr.. Nixon. 

A. aooD a. 1 rec:.1\,. the copy of the _cr..m.at and r.view it, 
1 will be lr1 cozatact with you to di.cu•• what furth.r action 
milht b. D.c••a.ry. 

JWD:FFF:bav 



MEMORANDUM
 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHUIGTOl{ 

March 24, 1971 

MEMORANDTi~TO JOHN DEAN 
! 
/ 

FROM: CON$'tA~tf:E STUART 
(/ /j 

Have you b~dOing any contract negotiations with Prentice-Hall? 
They say they are doing the Gloria Seelye book according to the 
attached letter. I think we better sit down with these people quick, 
don't you? 

Give me a call as soon as you can. 



February 23, 1971 

Dear Mr. Vaadeburg: 

Mr. Joim Dean has pa••ed on to me your letter outlining your reque.t 
that: 

1) Gloria Seelye'. book about Mr•• Nixon be a fir.t-per.on 
pre.entation 

2) The copyright be in Mr•• Nixon'. name 
3) A portion of the royalties be retained by Mr•• Nixon to 

be recommitted to a charity of her choice 

Mr•• Seelye and I .ome time ago dhcu••ed w1rether the book .hould be 
fir.t per.on or third per.on. The matter has been dhcu••ed with 
member. of the Pre.ident'••taU and Mr•• Nixon. The dechion was 
quite definite that thh book .hould be in the third per.on, a book by Mrs. 
Seelye about Mr•• Nixon. That dechion .till .tand.. The copyright of 
the book .hould be in Mr•• Seelye'. name and not Mr•• Nixon' •• 

The matter of royalties has abo been dhc\u.ed with the Pre.ident' • 
• taff and Mrs. Nixon and all royalties .hould go to Mrs. Seelye. There 
are many rea.one why they .hould not go to Mr•• Nixon. Mr •• Seelye 
perhaps might like to con.ider giving a portion of the eoyaltie. to a 
charity of her choice. 

I .hould abo point out that Mr•• Nixon would mo.t likely not be able to 
participate in any per.onal appearance tour. in connection with the 
book. This h the role that Mrs. Seelye would have to a ••ume. 

As I am .ure you realize, Mr •• Nixon has been approached many times 
before to author, co-author or ~ooperate in a book. Because of her 
p•••onal and public involvement in a great many activitie., .he has not 
chosen to participate in .uch a venture up to thh time. 



- ... -


Mrs. Nixon baa decided that now h the time when she would like to 
devote some of her valuable time to such a project and she has 
cho.en Mrs. seelye as the writer to undertake the task. M.s. Seelye 
bas an opportunity to make a eontrtbution to the country and to hi.tory, 
and I am sure .he will approach the work with that commitment in mind. 
I am sure any publhber would leel tbe same. I bope this letter and my 
answers will in no way hinder your negotiations with the pubU.her you 
currently have Wlder consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Constance Stuart 
Staff Director to 
Mr•• Nixon 

Mr. C. M. Vandeburg 
Vandeburl, Linkletter Associates 
1800 Avenue of the Stars 
Gateway East 
Suite Z08 
Los Anaeles, California 90067 

cc: John Dean In 



VANDEBUR6 • LINKLETTER ASSOCIATES 
1800 AVENUE OF THE STARS, GATEWAY EAST, SUITE 208 LOS ANGRES, CALIFORNIA 90067 (213) 879·4040 

January 29, 1971 \"-, 

Mr. John W. Dean III 
Counsel to the President 
The White House 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Mr. Dean: 

The attached letter from author Gloria Seelye requires further explanation. 
Her letter was triggered by suggestions made by this office after consulta­
tion with the "committed" and thoroughly interested publisher, Prentice-Hall. 

In negotiating an acceptable contract proposal for submission to Gloria 
Seelye and to you, both Vandeburg-Linkletter-7\·ssociates and the prospective 
publisher have these important communication objectives in mind: 

1.	 To have both impact and credibility, the book must be a 
first-person presentation -- the biography of Pat Nixon, as 
told to Gloria Walls Seelye. 

2.	 The publisher must copyright the book in Pat Nixon's name. This 
for legal reasons and for the protection of both Pat Nixon and 
Prentice-Hall. 

3.	 Pat Nixon has generously offered to give Gloria Seelye all of 
the royalties from the book. Vandeburg-Linkletter Associates, 
Prentice-Hall and now Gloria Seelye think it would be most 
desirable if Mrs. Nixon were to retain a percentage of the 
royalties and then re-commit such royalties to a national, non­
profit, public service organization of her choice. We could 
hope that the recipient organization be non-partisan in make-up 
and desirably identif~ed with education at the high school-college 
young adult level. Such a public commitment of royalties to a 
deserving public service organization would have these clear 
communication advantages in behalf of the book: 

A. A built-in support for the book stemming from individuals 
in the national membership of the recipient organization. 



VANDEBURG LINKLETTER ASSOCIATES 

John W. Dean, III -2- January 29, 1971 

B. Provision of a campus-oriented profes sional personal 
appearance platform and forum from which Pat Nixon or Gloria 
Seelye, authors, could gracefully communicate their comictions 
as expressed in the biography. The timing for such a personal 
appearance tour would occur during May and June of 1972, 
coincidental with the publication of the book. 

I would appreciate your earliest reaction to these suggestions in order that 
I may proceed as rapidly as possible in bringing forward an acceptable 
contractual agreement. 

You may be aware of another book of ours stemming from the White House. 
It is titled "DERE MR. PRESIDENT," and is made up of a provocative and 
challenging series of unsolicited letters to the President from small-fry 
throughout the nation. It will be published in April or May of this year 
and should have an enormous appeal to parents everywhere. We contemplate 
a first run of 50, 000 copies. I will make certain to send you a copy when 
the book comes to publication. 

C. M. Vandeburg 



.~ :-; '71, , •..~ ~ 

(' 'T.nde;:n,rgj.

l.e J:) ,venue Of tte _,t ':, -'S 

L:)3 -~n 1'~':3, ('t.lif. 'Y}J67 

D'3 lr Clyde ­

':.. _f~.Ier:1 +';~->~L~< ~:':it11 the j.=:ro'sT'c;ctive l~:u'blis>:~~:r I f:~~:;l th.:1C t~"'.ere 

:~.rC-? '-:": O::lr: ::is, r:-.·;g:~rdinf t i':8 ~:Jcck Dri. ~,~~,~~. _:i.>:'OY1, T'T~ich need 
c la,ri fi c -:", ti on. 

I'-JOuld Clerc 1:,r'.:~, shs 1,JJuld Q1l:re in the rov'llt,i'~~ i:1 sorae
 
"T?,y. :erh,lT':S'l ['?rcerlt,Jge to :3or::e '"rorthy C:-.;'(JS'? of j'ler choosins'
 
I~ could ~e' the Republic~n ~men, her f~vorit9 c~~rity, or any
 
othe r.
 

,': '::1 sure th'j~ ~». ['!L,:on' s n,:lv~e 1'1i11 '88 U;3(~d sor:le \Jay in the
 
t~tle. Th'e buok ','Quid hewe LDr,? cr:dibiliLy if it is '1;]" ,-a.t
 
'!ixon H 1I:1S told to - ~7 or TI'."Jith l ' 'Jlorie. 'ails 3eelve - \vhich
 
ever see:':s ::lOZc,t,c1:ro:coriate.,s I unc:'?rst>ld it this has cl
 
rrsat de,::cl to do \,:itL cor:vrif!ht.
 

I "1 811 re th:1 t ,J ohn De:~n, Couns E:; 1 !~,() t~1C ; resident , l,vi.ll f1:J.ve
 
an o~inion on these SUpS28tions. You Gi~h brin~ this ur in
 
vour n>?xt co,c, .un~ c:ction','Ji tr-l hir:l 3.nd also express "lv \"arm
 
"t,hanks to \~ir:'l '.'')r \-ci3 'lssis~:,s.nce in finalizin~ the details.
 

Thanks ac:ain, 

G10~ 



Siull:!­



Jan. 27, 1°71 

John Dean, IIIT • 

Counsel to the President 
~he lhite House 
. ashin,e:ton, D. C. 

Dear .. :r. Dean ­

I 11ant to thank . ou for your pro~pt and excellent letter to 
Clyde Vlndeberg r2~ardi~~ the book I a~ writing about Mrs. 
Nixon. It WcAS just exactly :hat he needed to proceed. Cl:rde 
~ays th~t it could not have been more perfect. 

rhere are several ( estions and/or sugg~stions that .~. 
Vandp.berg will be relayin. to you 1hich ~rise nS ct result 
of discussions witt one of the rublishin; h ses. You 
should ~e he~ring froM hin shortly . 

• v research and int.ervie inc' is well irridon.TlY, i neces3ity 
if we are to meet he rublic'~ion de~~lines. I'm sure 811 ~f 
t S BE:.ll det :tils v1ill _~"ll into plLlce in due::. · .....e) bu in 
the ~e n~i~8, I'm m~vin~ fu~l s eed ~tead. 

In rSC'1r 'vo your reC'u "'t to r8v~_et.i the ffiClm scrirt. T'-.ere i:: 
c ,r'­ is 1~'" :- ... • 

lel icc in -:h ~ r~.. e tu ~ k.. ny sincerity this 
.,muld be book friendly to r • l:L::un • L 

I ~lan vi s' l: to ,shington sCJJr.e tim8 next month :.md hope 
tha.t I Hi 11 :1dve an OT'rort- mi tv to meet Hi th you at that ti'.8. 
7 n the ~eantime, thanks for yo~r ~el~. 

Since~~ 

10ri'"1 T.llis ::>ee Ive 
115 ".arbor Island-Rd. 
Ie Tport each, Calif 
92660 



VANDEBUR6 • LINKLETTER ASSOCIATES 
1800 AVENUE OF THE STARS, GATEWAY EAST, SUITE 208 LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067 (213) 879·4040 

January 18, 1971 

Mr. John W. Dean, III 
Counsel to the President 
The White House 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Mr. Dean: 

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of January 11, 
authorizing the Gloria Seelye biographical work on Mrs. 
Richard Nixon. The authorization is··t~tally adequate to my 
needs and you may be sure that we will carefully observe 
all of the ground rules that you have established. 

My next objective will be to secure a satisfactory contract 
with a major publisher and I will notify you when we have 
accomplished our goal. 

I look forward to meeting you and deeply appreciate your
 
offer of assistance.
 

Cordially, 

U:U~7'
cc: G. Seelye 

C. Stuart 



J8lIlJArY 11, 1971 

Dear Mr. Vandeberg: 

I am writing this letter to eonf'1rm that Mrs. Gloria Seelye 
has 'been authorized to prepare a biographical work on Mrs. 
Richard HixoD, lSUbject to Mrs. Hixon's right to approval 
ot the pl.\blioation contract. and t1nal text aDd torm ot the 
biography. Mr.. 6eel¥e has been assured that the authori­
zation being g1Yen her will Pftl'ID1t publication ot her work 
prior to publication ot any other S1m1larly authorized work. 
While such an exclusive authorization cannot be ID8de for an 
indetlnite period ot time, we understaDd it is contemplated 
that the work will be published in the late"' ripring ot 1972, 
am the excluaive authorization will continue for such a 
period. 

I have been in:tormed that this letter will be used to 
tac111tate maldng ~t8 w1th a publisher tor the 
propoMd biograpne&1. work. '1'he to~ deta1la ot this 
exclusive authorization can be worked out in the COD'tract 
'With such a p.tblisber it you desire to haane it this way. 

It I can be ot t'urthar auiatanee, pleue do not hesitate 
to call upon _. 

Sincerely, 

John W. Dean, In 
Counsel to the President 

Mr. Clyde Vandeberg 
Linkletter Auoc1ate. 
1800 Avenue ot the Stars 
Suite 208 
Los Angeles, California 90061 



J&D1JArY 11.. 1971 

Dear Mr8. 8eeq. t 

Co1m1e stuart baa iDto:rmed me of your d18ClWI10D8 regarding the 
preparation aDd publleat10n of a b10grspbical work on Mr•• Richard 
JI1mD. Purauarrt to your d1fJCNU1ou with Coan1e, I .. forwarding 
the eac10aed letter to your agent, Mr. C:Qrde VaDdeberg, to 
tac111tate the n-.l1u_ of ~nt8 v11ih a 1Qb11aber. 

When a publillher hu been lelecte4, I voul4 l1ke to red. the 
propo8ed COQtract aDd ~ with the publ18her. I am 
8\l'N that ;you CIID app.t"eC1ate Jr,f interest 1D-TeV1ev1ag the legal 
4et&1la of this al'J'aDSIPlIR and the fact tat I could DOt advise 
Mrs. JI1mIl to g1ve ell exclU81ve authorization to aDYODe without 
reta1n1111 tbe right to review the publ1ahiDl contract and 
ult1ate~ the work. 1t ..lf. 

It I caD be ot aJl7ua1eteDce to you at this t1me, I hope you 
wUl teel tree to call upon ... 

S1ncere~, 

Jobla W. Dee, In 
CouDM1 to the Pru1dent 

Mrs. Glor1a Walle ~ 
US JIar'bor IalaDl R08d 
lIevport Beach, cal1torDia 92660 

Ene1.otNre 

JWD/jet . 



MEMORANDUM
 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

January 11, 1971 

,/ 

MEMORANDUM TO BOr H~L~MAN 

FROM: CONSTANCE~RT 

SUBJECT: Glori~Seelye's book on Mrs. Nixon 

/
Just	 to keep you up-to-date - ­

We are moving ahead on Gloria Seelye's book on Mrs. Nixon. 
I have discussed this book with Mrs. Nixon who thinks we 
should cooperate in this venture since Mrs. Seelye is a 
long-time acquaintance and supporter of the Nixons and will 
write a favorable book. Mrs. Nixon thinks that unauthorized 
books will most likely be written about her and, therefore, 
we should cooperate on one that we know' Viill be accurate. 

I have also discussed this book with Jim Kehoe, Bill Safire, 
Ray Price, Ron Ziegler, Herb Klein and John Dean. In addi­
tion I have talked at length with Mrs. Seelye, her husband 
Howard, who, as you know, was once Bob Finch's Press Secre­
tary and will most likely be helping Gloria a great deal on 
this book, and Clyde Vandeberg, Mrs. Seelye's literary agent 
and Art Linkletter's partner in Vandeberg-Linkletter Asso­
ciates. 

Prentis-Hall has shown great interest in publishing this book, 
although Mr. Vandeberg will contact several other publishers. 
The decision on a publisher will be made very shortly. Time 
table for publication includes a May, 1972 publication of the 
hard back book and either a simultaneous publication or a late 
summer publication of the paperback. 

I will keep you advised as we progress on this book. 

cc:	 Herb Klein 
Ron Ziegler 
Ray Price 
Bill Safire / 
John Dean v 




